
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
March 21, 2018 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-01 910 Locust Road – Withdrawn 
 

Request by Chris and Patty Merikas for a 312.42 square foot (1.89%) lot coverage variation 
and a 72.51 square foot (0.44%) total floor area variation to permit the retention of an 
existing pergola on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
III. 2018-Z-02 3730 Lake Avenue – Rescheduled to April 4, 2018 
 

Request by Steve and Mina Boruta for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ 
separation variation to permit the retention of a grill island  

 
IV. 2018-Z-11 1209 Middlebury Street 
 

Request by Jason and Lucy Sander for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area 
variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback 
variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to exceed the first floor 
height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 

 
V. Approval of the February 21, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 
VII. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 
 



                                  

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-11 
 
Property:    1209 Middlebury Street 
 
Zoning District:   R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Jason and Lucy Sander 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area 

variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ 
minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side 
yard setback variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, 
a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined 
side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D.1.b 
     Section 8.3.E 
     Section 13.5.A 
 
Hearing Date:    March 21, 2018 
 
Date of Application:   February 13, 2018 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 27, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 1, 2018. Posted on the property, February 28, 2018. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
March 5, 2018. 

 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Middlebury Street approximately 70’ north of 
Thornwood Avenue. The property is irregular in shape and also double-frontage, with 65.0’ of 
frontage on Middlebury Street and 58.41’ of frontage on Illinois Road. The property is 65.0’ wide 
and 131.7’ in depth. The property is 7,530.71 square feet in area. The property is improved with a 
two-story single-family home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The existing structure is non-conforming in front yard setback to the detached garage, side yard 
setback to the detached garage, combined side yard setback including the detached garage, side 
yard adjoining a street setback, floor area, and first floor height. The detached garage is proposed 
to be removed and replaced with an attached garage.  
The existing detached garage has a front yard setback of 0.66’ and the established front yard 
setback is 26.0’. The existing house by itself is conforming with a front yard setback of 28.95’. 
The existing detached garage has a side yard setback of 4.65’ and the minimum side yard setback 
is 6.5’. The existing house by itself is conforming with a minimum side yard setback of 7.58’. The 
existing house has a combined side yard setback of 12.36’ to the detached garage and the required 
combined side yard setback is 16.25’. The existing house by itself has a combined side yard setback 
of 15.29’ and the required combined side yard setback is 16.25’. The existing house has a side 
yard adjoining a street setback of 18.5’ and the required side yard adjoining a street setback is 
19.5’. The existing house has a floor area of 4,069.94 square feet and the maximum currently 
permitted is 3,761.99 square feet. The existing first floor is 4.67’ above grade, which exceeds the 
maximum first floor height of 4.0’ for construction prior to July 1, 2003. 
 
To the north, east, and northwest are properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. To the south and southeast are properties zoned R1-A, 
Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes. To the southwest are 
properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to remove the existing detached garage and construct a new two-car 
attached garage. The petitioner proposes to remove the existing wrap-around porch on the 
southwest side of the house and to construct a one-story addition at the rear of the house and a 
small one-story addition on the front. The petitioner proposes to construct a new front porch. The 
interior of the first floor is also proposed to be substantially remodeled. The extent of the project 
is such that it is being classified as a new home.   
 
The proposed attached garage addition measures 21.54’ x 26.0’ with an area of 560 square feet. 
The addition to the rear of the house fills in the space between the existing family room and living 
room and is approximately 193 square feet in area. The proposed addition at the front is 
approximately 12 square feet. The proposed front porch is 129 square feet. The proposed floor 
area including the additions and the existing basement area is 4,345.34 square feet. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 3,916.68 square feet on the subject property, a 428.66 
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square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage is 473.88 square feet for which a 440.0 square foot floor area bonus is 
provided. The proposed front porch is 89.65 square feet for which an 89.65 square foot front porch 
bonus is provided. There is no attic area and the attic floor area bonus is not applicable to this floor 
area formula. Because the first floor is 4.67’ above grade, the existing basement area counts as 
floor area under both existing and new construction definitions. This contributes 953.11 square 
feet to the total floor area. 
 
About half of the existing house maintains a first floor height of 4.67’. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits the first floor height to 3.0’ for construction after July 1, 2003, a variation to 
exceed the first floor height limit is required. While the first floor exceeds the 3.0’ height limit, 
the overall height of the house remains the same at 24.83’, conforming to the 30.0’ height limit. 
 
The proposed attached garage has a front yard (Middlebury Street) setback of 7.81’. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a front yard setback of 26.0’, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation is 
required. The proposed garage addition has south side yard setback of 5.08’. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a side yard setback of 6.5’, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation is 
required.  
 
The proposed garage addition with a south side yard setback of 6.5’ in combination with the 
existing north side yard setback of 7.71’ results in a proposed combined side yard setback of 
12.79’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard setback of 16.25’, a 3.46’ 
combined side yard setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition has eaves that are 0.5’ in depth, resulting in a 7.31’ front yard eave setback 
and a 7.21’ combined side yard eave setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 22.0’ front 
yard eave setback, a 14.69’ front year eave setback variation is required. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a 7.75’ combined side yard eave setback, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation is required. 
 
The existing rear of the house (the southwest corner) maintains a side yard adjoining a street 
(Illinois Road) setback of 18.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 19.5’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation is required because 
the home is now considered new construction. The proposed one-story addition at the rear of the 
home is inset from the rear of the house and is proposed with a conforming side yard adjoining a 
street setback of 19.67’.  
 
The new front porch encompasses the existing porch and has a north side yard setback of 7.29’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard porch setback of 9.17’, a 1.88’ side yard porch 
setback variation is required. 
 
With the proposed garage addition, driveway, and front walk, the proposed front yard impervious 
surface coverage is 674.0 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious 
surface coverage to 507.0 square feet (30%), a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation is required. 
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The project conforms to the rear yard setback, lot coverage, height, and other impervious surface 
coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 3,916.68 s.f. 4,069.94 s.f.* 4,345.34 s.f.* 

 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback – Detached Garage 26.0’ 0.66’* NA 
Front Yard Setback – House 26.0’ 28.95’ 7.81’* 
Side Yard Setback – Detached Garage 6.5’ 4.65’* NA 
Side Yard Setback – House 6.5’ 7.58’ 5.08’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback – Det Gar 16.25’ 12.36’* NA 
Combined Side Yard Setback – House 16.25’ 15.29’* 12.79’* 
Side Yard Adjoining a Street 19.5’ 18.5’* 18.5’* 
 
Front Yard Setback – Eave 22.0’ 0’* 7.31’* 
Side Yard Setback – Eave 4.5’ 2.65’* 4.58’ 
Combined Side Yard Setback – Eave 7.75’ 5.71’* 7.21’* 
Side Yard Setback – Porch 9.17’ NA 7.29’* 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 26.0’ x 65.0’ = 1,690.0 square feet 

 
1,690.0 s.f. x .30 = 507.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious coverage 

Proposed front yard coverage = 674.0 s.f.* 
674.0 – 507.0 = 167.0 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
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retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 



Case 2018-Z-11 
1209 Middlebury Street 

 

 

8 

porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
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nonconforming property 
 
Other New Construction Requests 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2945 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.96’ side yard setback variation, a 2.09’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a variation to the requirement that an attached front-loaded garage must be located a minimum of 
five feet behind the main front façade of the house to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
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a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must 
be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to 
have two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard 
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a 
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4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback 
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an 
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage 
variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot 
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
713 Locust Road Case 2011-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1236 Greenwood Avenue Case 2009-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.65’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new house 
 
Other Front Yard Addition Setback Requests 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
321 Wilshire Drive West Case 2017-Z-41 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.5’ front yard setback variation, a 0.03’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
2.27’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 90.95 square foot (4.49%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
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211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Remanded/Denied 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
2214 Old Glenview Road Case 2015-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.26’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition 
on the property 
 
201 Westmoreland Drive Case 2013-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.2’ front yard setback variation and a 7.61’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and front entry 
 
424 Wilshire Drive  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
243 Valley View Drive Case 2012-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 15.16’ front yard setback variation, a 0.93’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 95.29 square foot (4.58%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition 
 
324 Wilshire Drive West Case 2012-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car 
garage 
 
339 Sunset Drive Case 2012-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.91’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car 
garage 
 
828 Leamington Avenue Case 2011-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 226.54 s.f. (3.01%) lot coverage variation, an 8.52’ front yard setback variation, a 
261.21 s.f. (12.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to eliminate a 
required enclosed parking space, and a variation to retain two parking spaces in a required front 
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yard to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure and to 
allow the loss of one enclosed parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 26.0’, a minimum side 
yard setback of 6.5’, and a 16.25’ combined side yard setback on the Subject Property and establishes 
a maximum first floor height of 3.0’ for single-family dwellings built after July 1, 2003. 
 
Section 8.3.D.1.b. establishes a maximum total floor area of 3,916.68 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E references Table 8-4, which establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface 
coverage of 507.0 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes eaves as a 4.0’ encroachment into a front yard 
setback and as a 2.0’ encroachment into a side yard setback and porches as a 2.0’ encroachment into 
a side yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, 
an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ 
front yard eave setback variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side 
yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 1209 Middlebury Street, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-11. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
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 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Existing Foundation Plan 
 1.6 Existing First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Existing Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 Proposed First Floor Plan 
 1.9 Proposed East (Front) Elevation 
 1.10 Photographs 
   
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

February 27, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 1, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated February 28, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, March 5, 2018 
 2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets  
 2.9 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 1201 Block 

of Middlebury Street 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng  
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent: Bob Surman 
 Christopher Tritsis 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2017-Z-63 238 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2017-Z-65 1020 Forest Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-07 1057 Linden Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2018-Z-08 569 Hunter Road 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Approval of the January 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the January 17, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VIII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 



2017-Z-63 238 Kilpatrick Avenue February 21, 2018 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that the case had been continued to February 21. The applicant 

had submitted an email requesting that the case be continued to March 7, 2018 as 
he and his architect were not able to attend tonight’s meeting. 

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to continue the case to the March 7, 2018 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Messrs. Surman and Tritsis were not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  



2017-65 1020 Forest Avenue February 21, 2018 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 None 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this case was continued to tonight’s meeting. The applicants 

are working on a traffic study that was requested by the board. The applicants asked 
that the case be tabled to the May 2, 2018 meeting.  

 
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the May 2, 2018 meeting.  
 

6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.  

 
  Motion carried.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Robert Frankel, applicant 
   1057 Linden Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking 

space setback variation, a 276.58 square foot (33.52%) side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 77.71 square foot (20.38%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad on a legal 
non-conforming structure and a 4.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser. The Village Board will hear 
this case on March 13, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said he wants to add a second air conditioner next to the existing air 

conditioner, which has a 6’ setback instead of a 10’ setback. He has two hardships 
– the previous owner rehabbed the house and did not run a/c ducts up to the second 
floor. The house was built in the 1890s. He had to put an air handler on the second 
floor, run a line down and now wants to put an a/c unit next to the current unit. The 
neighbor wrote a letter of support for the request. Both air conditioners will replace 
the existing unit and they will be quieter than the current unit. The other part of the 
request is the parking pad. The hardship is that the lot is irregularly shaped. There 
is no other good location for the parking pad. The neighbor uses part of his property 
to access his garage.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked where they were keeping the second car at this time.  
 
  The applicant said he has a garage but no space for a second car. He owns the 

property but it is a rental property that he will rent out.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that there is one living unit.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked how long he has owned the property.  
 
  The applicant has owned the property for 12 weeks.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked if an easement was granted to the neighbor.  
 
  The applicant said that no easement was granted to the neighbor. Legally the 

neighbor might have a case that by necessity there is the easement. There is no other 
way that she can get in.  
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 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked if a variation was granted for the existing a/c unit.  
 
  The applicant said he did not think that the unit had been there for over 20 years.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Kolleng said that the applicant knew what he was buying when he bought the 

property. It seems odd that he knew the condition of the driveway and the parking 
situation and he still bought the property.  

 
  The applicant said that they did not want to make the sale contingent on the 

variance. There are two issues. Most people who rent have two cars. The current 
one is just under 8’ wide so it is difficult to pull into.  

 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy asked if the contract was conditional on the variation request.  
 
  The applicant said that he did not make it continent on the request.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked who owned the property before the applicant. 
 
  The applicant said that the Drexels owned the property before him. They lived there 

until the last year when they rented the property.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider asked about the pad dimension.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said he sees the dimensions at 9’ x 20’.  
 
  The applicant said that is incorrect. He spoke with Ms. Roberts about adding space, 

so the car didn’t scrape the area when they pulled in.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Kolleng asked about the curb cut.  
 
  The applicant said they would use the current curb cut.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said he drove by the house but did not notice if there were parking 

restrictions on Linden or on Poplar. 
 
 3.34 Mr. Kolleng said that he does not know if there are restrictions on parking.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said he does not think that there are parking restrictions on Linden. 

There are rental properties on Linden. He is not sure about Poplar.  
 
  The applicant said he thought that there were parking restrictions on Poplar.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said that people can still park if they have a second car in the front 

or down the block.  
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 3.37 Mr. Boyer said that there is no parking on Linden from 8-10 AM Monday through 
Friday. There is not parking on the north side of Linden. There is no overnight 
parking in the commuter lot on weekends.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider said that one drawing shows the 20’ abutting a sidewalk. They 

should not have the rear end of a car encroach the sidewalk.  
 
  The applicant said that dimension abuts the sidewalk.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Schneider said that it encroaches on the property line.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that at 20’ it touches the sidewalk.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer said that the board might be looking for greater explanations of hardship 

from the standards of review. Hardship is a large standard that is reviewed. It is on 
the sidewalk and might cause safety concerns. Is there an additional hardship? 

 
  The applicant said that the biggest hardship is that having only space for one car 

precludes potential renters. The house is very small; it is 1,400 square feet. There 
is storage, but the car would need to be parked outside.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer said that other than economics, if there is something relevant to the 

conditions of the lot.  
 
  The applicant said that the main hardship is the irregular lot shape. The neighbor 

uses part of the lot as her easement. There is no other space to park.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Boyer said that there are four requests. He reviewed the requests. The rear yard 

condition is created by the neighbor’s additional impervious and going over the 
applicant’s lot. That is part of it. That is more of a setback issue.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider asked Ms. Roberts what the request would be if he did a parking pad 

off Linden toward the covered porch.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it would need a setback variation. They would need approval from 

Engineering for a curb cut, which she does not think would happen.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy asked how much room there was from the neighbor’s drive to the 

back of the house but that does not solve impervious surface issues. He suggested 
pointing the car north/south.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Robke said that is still trying to solve the problem. He does not see a hardship 

that dictates the need for a second parking space. If there was a need for a second 
parking space other than an economic need, which is excluded from criteria, then 
the other points might be relevant.  
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 3.37 Mr. Schneider said that the Village encourages two car areas off street.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Robke said that in this case it is not possible to get two cars off of the street. 

There are many houses in Wilmette with single car areas.  
 
 3.39 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case. He asked the applicant if he 

had additional questions or information.  
 
  The applicant asked if his request was divided into two sections.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy said that the variations are one request at this time. Is there a way 

to create more than one motion? 
 
  Ms. Roberts asked if the applicant were to withdraw a portion of the application 

and proceed with the other portion.  
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant could return with the portion that the board 

is not amenable with at this time.  
 
  The applicant said that would be a better way.  
 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant would withdraw the parking pad request 

and look at it again.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said that the request would be amended to be a request for a 4-foot 

side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit a second air 
conditioner condenser. Would the applicant like to do this?  

 
  The applicant said he would like to amend his motion to the above.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Schneider what would the buildable area look like. He said they could not build 

anything without a variance.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that the second-floor addition that was built was built in a way 

that does not allow a duct work system and they want a/c on the second floor, so 
they need a second condenser to do that. This is a hardship to not have a second 
condenser. They have a condenser that is non-compliant. He will sit them side by 
side so there is a 6.0’ setback instead of a 10.0’ setback. The neighbor does not have 
an issue with the request. The more modern condensers should be quieter than old 
condensers. He can support this request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke said he agrees and he would expect the noise to be equal or less than the 

current unit. He has seen no evidence that duct work could be accommodated. This 
is a reasonable request. He can support it.  
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 5.3 Mr. Boyer had nothing to add.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider had nothing to add.  
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy agreed with Mr. Robke’s comments. There is nothing to say that 

duct work cannot be done, but the request is not unreasonable. He can support the 
request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a revised request for a 4.0’ side yard 

air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit a second air conditioner 
condenser at 1057 Linden Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted and 
revised. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy  Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
   Christopher Tritsis  Not Present 

 
Motion carried. 

 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-07.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the irregular lot 
shape and the siting of the home on the lot, impose a practical difficulty. The plight of the 
owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the lot. The 
difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The owner would not be able to make 
reasonable use of the property without air conditioning. One unit will replace an existing 
unit and the new unit next to it. The variation will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property nor will the variation alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood.  
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a revised request for a 4.0’ side yard 
air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser 
at 1057 Linden Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted and revised. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Gail Buscemi, Business Manager 
   Public School District 39 
 
  3.12 Ms. Sandra Moon, architect 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 19.0’ side yard setback variation to 

permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure (Highcrest Middle School). The Village Board will hear this case on 
March 13, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant spoke about how they to to where they are today. The original 

building was built in 1930 and has had numerous additions. The building currently 
has additions over the property line and within setback requirements. District 39 
has not seen an enrollment decline. There have been 825 students for many years. 
Due to this, there are not enough classrooms. Over a year or so ago, they started 
meetings with staff and architects to see where the most critical needs were. They 
need classrooms. It is not an ideal situation right now. Without an addition, there 
would be a hardship to the Board of Education as well as the community. By adding 
a four-classroom addition, it will address these needs and allow them to use the 
property for its intended purpose. The granting of the variation would have no 
impact on adjacent neighbors or change the essential character of the neighborhood. 
She said they have drawings if there are questions.  

 
 3.23 The architect said that the Park District has agreed with the plans. The reason for 

location the classrooms at this end is because it would have the least amount of 
impact on other educational space. The new addition is on the northwest wing to 
the 1955 addition. Within the boundaries of the property and the setback, the only 
other options were to remove parking, which is much needed, or to take away 
playground space areas used by students. They are adding a total of four 
classrooms, two on each floor. In the middle they are adding small group rooms to 
be used for pull out spaces from the classrooms. All can be accessed from the 
corridor.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider clarified that the Park District did not object to the plans.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked when the plan was developed.  
 
  The architect said that the plan was developed over the past year.  
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 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that the only request is the side yard setback. The Park District 
has not submitted anything in writing.  

 
  The applicant said that the Park District brought this request in front of their board 

and it was approved.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Kolleng clarified that the addition would abut the other building.  
 
  The architect said that the new addition is at the east end of the existing building. 

They want to keep it in the northwest direction, so it does not impact the parking 
lot.  

 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy clarified that there is ample parking. Parking requirements are 

something like one space per classroom.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application  
 
  4.11 Ms. Judy Morton 
   2326 Meadow Drive North 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Morton said that her home is along one edge of the school. She received a letter 

that she appreciated. Her home is behind the basketball courts. She was curious 
about where the addition would be placed. She clarified that the school is not going 
into the park. She wanted to make sure of this. She did not want it getting closer to 
any homes or see the loss of park space.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said that this is several hundred feet from single family homes. 

The most impacted party is the Park District, but they are not as severely impacted 
with the addition as they were with the 2000 addition. The 2000 addition comes out 
onto Park District property.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there is one request from a school that is in a residential district. 

Due to the unique lot conditions in relation to the neighboring lot, there is a need 
for a variance. There is no detriment to neighbors. It is far from residential areas. 
The use continues as a school. The Park District has not expressed an objection. All 
standards of review are met. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke agrees. The only surprise was location of existing property lines. There 

is no impact on the adjacent property, neighbors, or the community. He can support 
the request.  
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 5.3 Chairman Duffy said it was surprising about the location of the property lines. 
Standards of review are met. He will support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 19.0’ side yard setback 

variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure (Highcrest Middle School) at 569 Hunter Road in accordance 
with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:  
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
   Christopher Tritsis  Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-08.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nayes.  
 
  Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the irregular lot 
shape, the siting of the school on the lot, and the internal layout of the school, impose a 
practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique circumstances of the lot and its development and use. The school will have 
difficulty meeting its mission without the additional classroom space. The difficulty is 
peculiar to the property and use in question. The owner would not be able to make 
reasonable use of the property without air conditioning. The proposed addition is located 
with the least impact on adjacent residential neighbors as well as the Park District. The 
addition will not be visible from the street and therefor will not alter the essential character 
of the neighborhood.  
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 19.0’ side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure (Highcrest Middle School) at 569 Hunter Road in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  
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